### CITY COUNCIL

## The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE \_\_\_\_\_June 16, 2020

NUMBER <u>249-2020</u>

TITLE:

RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 211-2020 Titled RESOLUTION **AMENDING** RESOLUTION 163-2020(WO) RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP AND MIA RESTORATION DBA PUROCLEAN OF **MORRISTOWN** MONTGOMERY ROAD, LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039 FOR DECONTAMINATION SERVICES OF EMS AND ALS TRUCKS, PASSENGER VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00" SEEKING ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000.00 MAKING A NEW AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF \$250,000.00" SEEKING ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.00 MAKING A NEW AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF \$350,000.00

WHEREAS, the emergency appropriation is being made to meet a pressing need for public expenditure to protect and promote the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020 Governor Murphy, through Executive Order No. 103, issued a state of emergency due to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

**WHEREAS**, in response to COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic, decontamination services for EMS and ALS trucks, passenger vehicles, equipment and supplies will be conducted for the safety of protecting the residents, as well as first responders of The City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6. Emergency Contracts, any contract may be negotiated or awarded for a contracting unit without public advertising for bids and bidding therefore, notwithstanding that the contract price will exceed the bid threshold, when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services; and

WHEREAS, the Qualified Purchasing Agent is satisfied that an emergency exists and recommends that a contract be awarded to Mia Restoration dba PuroClean of Morristown NJ; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange Township approved resolution 163-2020(WO) on April 7, 2020 providing \$50,000.00 for decontamination services in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange Township approved resolution 211-2020 on May 19, 2020 providing additional funds in the amount of \$200,000.00 to continue decontamination services in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

Vaughnfarchmant on betreffer the City Atternex

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY

WHEREAS, an additional \$100,000.00 is needed to continue decontamination services in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds is provided through an emergency appropriation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Municipal Council of the City of Orange Township be and hereby authorizes additional funds in the amount of \$100,000.00 to Mia Restoration dba PuroClean of Morristown NJ, 9 Montgomery Road, Livingston, New Jersey 07039 for decontamination services of EMS and ALS trucks, EMS and ALS passenger vehicles, equipment and supplies in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic under the emergency provisions established by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6, making a new in an amount not to exceed \$350,000.00.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as an "Emergency Contract" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 of the Local Public Contracts Law because an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that notice of this action shall be printed once a City of Orange Township designated publication as required by law within ten (10) days of its passage.

Adopted:		
Joyce L. Lanier	Tency A. Eason	
City Clerk	Council President	

### CITY COUNCIL

# The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE April 7, 2020

163-2020 (WO)

TITLE:

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF A EMERGENCY CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP AND MIA RESTORATION DBA PUROCLEAN OF MORRISTOWN NJ, 9 MONTGOMERY ROAD, LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039 FOR DECONTAMINATION SERVICES OF EMS AND ALS TRUCKS, PASSENGER VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00.

WHEREAS, the emergency appropriation is being made to meet a pressing need for public expenditure to protect and promote the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020 Governor Murphy, through Executive Order No. 103, issued a state of emergency due to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, in response to COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic, decontamination services for EMS and ALS trucks, passenger vehicles, equipment and supplies will be conducted for the safety of protecting the residents, as well as first responders of The City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6. Emergency Contracts, any contract may be negotiated or awarded for a contracting unit without public advertising for bids and bidding therefore, notwithstanding that the contract price will exceed the bid threshold, when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services; and

WHEREAS, the Qualified Purchasing Agent is satisfied that an emergency exists and recommends that a contract be awarded to Mia Restoration dba PuroClean of Morristown NJ; and

WHEREAS, a Certification of Availability of Funds is not required given the emergency appropriation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Municipal Council of the City of Orange Township be and hereby authorizes the award of a contract to Mia Restoration dba PuroClean of Morristown NJ, 9 Montgomery Road, Livingston, New Jersey 07039 for decontamination services of EMS and ALS trucks, EMS and ALS passenger vehicles, equipment and supplies in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic under the emergency provisions established by N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6, in a amount not to exceed \$50,000.00.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this contract is awarded without competitive bidding as an "Emergency Contract" in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 of the Local Public Contracts Law because an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of this action shall be printed once a City of Orange Township designated publication as required by law within ten (10) days of its passage.

Adopted: April 7, 2020

Tency A. Éáson Citv Clerk Council President



The undersigned owner(s) or authorized agent of the owner(s) ("Owner") enters into this contract with Mia Restoration DBA PuroClean of Monistown NJ ("PuroClean") to perform one or more services described herein ("Services"), including any change orders mutually agreed by Owner and PuroClean:

Name of Owner(s): City Of Orange Township

Property/Project Address:

City of Orange Township 29 N. Day Street, Orange NJ 07050

<u>AUTHORIZATION\_FOR SERVICES.</u> Owner directs and authorizes PuroClean to provide the Services designated below:

Decon of First Responder Vehicles including but not limited to EMS & ALS trucks, EMS & ALS passenger vehicles, Equipment and supply vehicles.

Decon will take place upon completion of each run which warrants decon. EMS personnel will dictate which runs warrants a decon.

PuroClean will adopt protocol for vehicle decon currently used by EMS provider.

PuroClean will provide 2 technicians to remain on duty 24/7. One Supervisor will be on duty for 1 hour during each shift change not to exceed 4 hours per day.

luner directs and authorize	c PuroClean	to provide the	Services :	ae followe:

I	] Immediately proces	d OR	[ ] Only	proceed wher	n Owner at	ithorizes Services *
---	----------------------	------	----------	--------------	------------	----------------------

PAYMENT FOR SERVICES: Owner agrees to pay for the Services based on the rates set forth in Chart Pricing below. In addition, Owner shall be responsible for payment of applicable taxes, including but limited to sales taxes. Payments are due to PuroClean during the course of the project as Services are provided. Owner shall deliver payment to PuroClean within 10 days of Owner's receipt of each invoice.

Owner shall deliver payments to PuroClean by one of the following methods: (i) Credit Card (ii) Cash or (iii) check or certified funds delivered to:

Mia Restoration DBA Puroclean of Morristown NJ 9 Montgomery Rd Livingston NJ 07039

\* If a down payment is required, Services will not be initiated until down payment is received and funds have cleared.

PuroClean of Morristown NJ

9 Montcomery Rd Livingston NJ

WWW.PuroClean.com/PM-NJ

Owner waives and releases Puro Clean from any and all negligence, damage or delay claims caused by the Owners decision not to allow Puro Clean to immediately proceed with emergency services or if work approval delays are caused by the Owner's representative.

## CITY COUNCIL

## The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE	May 19, 2020
------	--------------

NUMBER 211-2020

TITLE:

(AMENDED)

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 163-2020(WO) "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF AN EMERGENCY CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ORANGE TOWNSHIP AND MIA RESTORATION DBA PUROCLEAN OF MORRISTOWN NJ, 9 MONTGOMERY ROAD, LIVINGSTON, NEW JERSEY 07039 FOR DECONTAMINATION SERVICES OF EMS AND ALS TRUCKS, PASSENGER VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND SUPPLIES IN RESPONSE TO THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$50,000.00" SEEKING ADDITIONAL FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000.00 MAKING A NEW AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF \$250,000.00.

WHEREAS, the emergency appropriation is being made to meet a pressing need for public expenditure to protect and promote the public health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2020 Governor Murphy, through Executive Order No. 103, issued a state of emergency due to the COVID-19 Pandemic; and

WHEREAS, in response to COVID-19 Coronavirus Pandemic, decontamination services for EMS and ALS trucks, passenger vehicles, equipment and supplies will be conducted for the safety of protecting the residents, as well as first responders of The City of Orange Township; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6. Emergency Contracts, any contract may be negotiated or awarded for a contracting unit without public advertising for bids and bidding therefore, notwithstanding that the contract price will exceed the bid threshold, when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services; and

WHEREAS, the Qualified Purchasing Agent is satisfied that an emergency exists and recommends that a contract be awarded to Mia Restoration dba PuroClean of Morristown NJ; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Orange Township approved resolution 163-2020(WO) on April 7, 2020 and additional funds in the amount of \$200,000.00 is needed to continue decontamination services in response to the COVID-19 Pandemic.

WHEREAS, the availability of funds is provided through an emergency appropriation.

Voughn Parchment on belieft of the City Attoliaet

## **RESOLUTION NO. 211-2020**

### ON CONSENT AGENDA

**REGULAR MEETING-MAY 19, 2020** 

MOTION TO ADOPT AS AMENDED: Williams

SECOND: Johnson, Jr.

YEAS: Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten and Council President Eason

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENCES: Coley



#### RESOLUTION NO. 163-2020(WO)

#### OFF CONSENT AGENDA

**REGULAR MEETING-APRIL 7, 2020** 

MOTION TO WALK-ON: Johnson, Jr.

SECOND: WOOTEN

YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten and Council President Eason

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENCES: None

**MOTION TO ADOPT: Jackson** 

SECOND: Williams

YEAS: Coley, Jackson, Johnson, Jr., Summers-Johnson, Williams, Wooten and Council President Eason

NAYS: None

ABSTENTIONS: None ABSENCES: None

Description	Amount Payable (in Dollars)		
Blohazard Technician	\$85,00 hr.		
Biohazard Technician After hours	\$106.25 hr.		
Biohazard Supervisor	\$115.00 hr.		
Biohazard Supervisor After Hours	\$143.75 hr.		
ULV Fogger	\$162.00 per day		
DisInfectant (EPA N-LIst)	\$85.50 per gallon		
Cleaning Towels	\$24.00 per pound		
HEPA Vacuum	\$45.00 per day		
Glass Cleaner	\$14.00 per bottle		
Deodorizer	\$44.00 per gallon		
Gloves nitrile/latex	\$27.00 per box		
Tyvek Suits	\$33.00 each		
Fuli Face Respirator	\$13.00 per day		
Respiratior Cartridge	\$28.00 per pair		
Spray Bottle	\$4.50 each		
Tape	\$6.00 per roll		

PUROCLEAN'S SERVICES: PuroClean will perform the Services in a good and workmanlike manner in accordance with restoration industry standards. PuroClean will have a policy of insurance in full force for auto, workers compensation and commercial general liability. PuroClean will comply with all local, state and federal laws including safety standards (OSHA). Customer warrants there have been no reported Instances, and no reason to suspect, Individuals infected with COVID-19 have been on the premises being cleaned in the last 14 days. PuroClean does not warranty any cleaning services related to COVID-19. PuroClean may, upon authorization and agreement of the customer to cover additional expenses, coordinate with a Certified Industrial Hygienist who can perform post-cleaning verification.

GENERAL CONDITIONS: Owner agrees to allow timely inspections by government inspectors and/or insurance adjustors. Owner agrees that PuroClean shall have no liability for, and that Owner shall indemnify, defend and hold PuroClean harmless from and against, all claims, damages, liabilities and costs arising out of or relating to the presence. discovery, or failure to discover, remove, address, remediate or cleanup environmental or biological hazards including, but not limited to, mold, fungus, hazardous waste, substances or materials, or asbestos; provided, however, that Owner's indemnification obligation shall not exceed the greater of \$1,000,000 or ten times the value of this contract, which amount the parties agree bears a reasonable commercial relationship to this contract. If for any reason the amount due under this Contract is not paid when due as stated above, PuroClean shall be entitled to the balance due, its expenses and attomey's fees incurred in the collection of this Agreement, and interest on the unpaid balance at the lesser of (a) 1,5% per month or (b) the maximum rate allowed by law. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this contract or breach thereof, may be submitted to a court of competent jurisdiction where the Services are performed. PuroClean reserves their right to stop work and/or terminate this contract if payment is not received when due. As an inducement to enter into this contract, Owner hereby assigns to Puro Clean all right, title and interest in and to all insurance payments that relate to the Services, and agrees that all such payments are the property of PuroClean; provided, however, that PuroClean shall have no duty to recover any insurance payments on behalf of Owner. SEE ATTACHED ADDENDUM. WWW.PuroClean.com/PM-NJ PuroClean of Morristown NJ 9 Montoomery Rd Livingston NJ

PUROCLEAN:	OWNER(S) / AUTHORIZED REPRESENATIVE				
Ву:	Ву: _				
Printed Name: NEISON ZWERA		Printed Name:			
Date: 04-06-2020		Date:			
	Ву: _				
		Printed Name:			
		Date:			
		Address:			
		Cell phone:			
		E-mail:			

PuroClean of Morristown NJ

9 Montgomery Rd Llyingston NJ

WWW.PuroClean.com/PM-NJ